National Grain and Feed Association

" | Arbitration Decision

T LTS 1250EyeSt., NLW., Suite 1003, Washington, D.C. 20005-3922
] Phone: (202) 289-0873, FAX: (202) 289-5388, E-Mail: ngfa@ngfa.org, Web Site: http://www.ngfa.org
October 28,2004
ARBITRATION Case NumBER 2068
Plaintiff: BlaineSchafer, Shepherd, Mich.
Defendants: BrownMilling, Shepherd, Mich.;

Northern Star Integrated ServicesL L C, Okemos, Mich.

| StATEMENT OF THE CASE |

On Aug. 5, 2003, Blaine Schafer (“ Schafer”) initiated this
arbitration case against Brown Milling of Shepherd (“Brown
Milling”) andNorthern Star Integrated ServicesL L C (“ Northern
Star”). Schafer claimedthat hedelivered 9,474 bushel sof wheat
to Brown Milling, for which Schafer waspaid $10,434.02. The
dispute arose regarding Schafer’ s compensation for the wheat
produced, thefertilizer applied and thecropinsurancepremium
involved.

OnJan. 21, 2002, both parties executed threedocuments: a
contract for services, an option to purchase, and an addendum
to the option to purchase. Under the terms of the contract for
services, the parties agreed, among other things, that Schafer
would provide labor and management, and that Northern Star
would“ scout thefields” and makerecommendationsto Schafer
regarding practi cesfor planting and harvesting productionfrom
the contracted acreage. Northern Star also agreed to select,
provide and pay for fertilizer, pesticides and crop insurance as
determined by Northern Star. The option-to-purchase contract
provided Northern Star theoptiontobuy all of thewheat Schafer
produced on the contracted acreage. Under the option to
purchase, Schafer would be paid $80 per acre for 129 acres of
wheat grown on three tracts with additional price-and-yield
adjustments. Theoptionto purchase provided that adjustments
would be determined by the actual yield of the acreage and an
index-pricingformulausingtheChicagoBoardof Trade(CBOT)
September 2002 futurespriceinamanner definedinthecontract.
In addition, the addendum to the option to purchase contract
provided an additional 20-cent-per-bushel premium on wheat
delivered that had moisture content greater than 16.5 percent.

Schafer contended that the contracts were ambiguous and
unclear. Schafer argued that he should be paid $3 per bushel for

one-half of the wheat produced, and $2.95 per bushel for the
remainder. Thelatter pricerepresented the CBOT September
2002 futurespricesel ected by Schafer to pricehal f theproduc-
tionon Feb. 22, 2002 —after the partieshad signed the original
documents. Schafer al sorequested reimbursement for thecrop
insurance and additional fertilizer that he purchased without
Northern Star’ srecommendation or consent. Schafer claimed
damagestotaling $23,015.43" asoutlined bel ow:

9,474 bushels @ $2.975 per bushel $28,185.15
Premiumfor wet grain @ $0.20 per bushel $1,894.80
Northern Star settlement check $(10,434.02)
Potash and application $ 3,160.50
Crop insurance $ 209.00
Total Claimed Damages $23,015.43

Northern Star asserted a counterclaim against Schafer for
$927.15, representingwhat it mai ntai ned wasan overpayment
onwet grain premiums paid to Schafer.

Both Schafer and Northern Star also sought attorney fees.

| THe DECISION

In reaching their decision in this case, the arbitrators
focused upon the actual contract terms and conditions. The
arbitrators noted that the Preambleto the NGFA Grain Trade
Rules states:

“[P]arties using these rules are free to
agree upon any contractual provisions
which they deem appropriate and these
rules apply only to the extent that the

! The arbitrators determined that Schafer miscalculated his total claimed damages in the petitioner’s arbitration summary. The correctly calculated

total of Schafer’s claimed damages was $23,015.43.

© Copyright 2004 by National Grain and Feed Association. All rights reserved.

Federal copyright law prohibits unauthorized reproduction or transmission

by any means, electronic or mechanical, without prior written permission from the publisher, and imposes fines of up to $25,000 for violations.




parties to a contract have not altered
the terms of the rules, or the contract is
silent as to the matter dealt with by the

pertinent rule.”

The arbitrators observed that in this case, the parties
agreed to terms by signing the contracts and addendums,
which altered and superceded certain provisionsintheNGFA
TradeRules.

Thearbitratorsreviewed closely all of theargumentsand
documents submitted by the parties. The arbitrators con-
cluded that the contracts were very explicit asto the respon-
sibilities and obligations assigned to both parties. The con-
tract for services stated as follows:

“Any additional inputs and the cost
thereof, (including fertilizer) desired by
the Producer to be applied to the
Acreage for the purpose of or benefit of
subsequent crops shall be the
responsibility of the Producer, and shall
not be applied without the prior written

consent of [Northern Star].”

The arbitrators noted that because no information was
provided by the parties in this case concerning the fertility
levels of the acreage involved, they had an insufficient basis
uponwhichtodetermineif theadditional fertilizer that Schafer
applied was for the currently growing wheat crop or for a
subsequent crop. Inany event, because Northern Star had not
provided written consent for the application of additional
fertilizer, as required pursuant to the contract, the arbitrators
concludedthat cost of thefertilizer was Schafer’ sresponsibil-
ity. Inaddition, thearbitratorsdeterminedthat cropinsurance
coverage aso specifically was addressed in the contract for
services, which stated that such coverage was at Northern
Star’s option. The arbitrators decided that this expense
properly was borne by Schafer because no evidence was
presented that Northern Star directed Schafer to seek the
coverage.

The option-to-purchase contract established that Schafer
wouldbepaidaninitial settlement of $80 per acreand aninitial
CBOT September 2002 wheat futures price of $3 per bushel,
withanaccompanyingindex for priceadjustments. OnJan. 21,
2002, the following values were used to establish the initial
settlement per acreaspart of thepricingformulaoutlinedinthe
option-to-purchase contract (the contract wasfor 129 acresof
production, but Schafer only delivered what was harvested
from119acresbecausetheremaining 10 acresweretoowet to
harvest):

Average Production History (APH): 80 bushels per acre
ExpectedYidld: 80 bushels per acre
Initial Settlement: $80 per acre
Initial CBOT September 2002

Wheat Futures Price: $3 per bushel

2 Arbitration Decision

AdjustmentforFina Yield

Actua yield per acre 7550
LessAPH 80.00
Bushel Difference (4.50)

The parties also agreed in the option-to-purchase contract
asfollows:

“[Northern Star] shall pay to Producer
an amount equal to 1% of the Adjusted
Settlement Per Acre...for each bushel or
part thereof per acre by which the actual
net yield per acre exceeds the Expected
Yield per acre shown above (i.e. APH). In
the event the actual yield per acre is less
than the Expected Yield per acre shown
above, the settlement per acre...shall be
reduced by an amount equal to 1% of
such settlement per acre for each bushel
or part thereof that actual yield per acre

is less than the Expected Yield....”

Thearbitratorsdeterminedthat Schafer had theopportunity
to affect hiswheat futures priceindex based upon movement of
the futures market. On Jan. 22, 2002, Schafer elected to use a
CBOT September 2002 futurespriceof $3 per bushel for half of
his expected production, as permitted under the option-to-
purchase contract. Schafer claimed that $2.95 applied to the
other half of the expected production, relying upon the CBOT
September 2002 futures price as of Feb. 22, 2002; however,
Northern Star claimed the price was $2.90 per bushel. The
arbitrators concluded that both of these values were outside of
theestablished trading rangeonthat day for the CBOT Septem-
ber 2002 wheat futures contract. Neither party provided to the
arbitrators any written documentation of any contract change,
aswas required under the contract. Therefore, the arbitrators
elected to apply the price of $2.93, which waswithin the daily
trading rangeonFeb. 22, 2002. Schafer’ sfinal averagepricing
consequently was $2.965 per bushel.

Adjusted Settlement Calculation

Final AveragePricing $ 2.965
LessInitial CBOT FuturesPrice $ (3.000)
Gain(Loss) $ (0.035)
TimesAPH of 80BPA $ (2.80)
PlusInitial Settlement per Acre $ 80.00
Adjusted Settlement per Acre $ 77.20

To arrive at the final settlement per acre, the following
calculationsweremade:

e  Bushd Differencex Adjusted Settlement x
1 percent = Yield Adjustment
(4.50) x $77.20 x 1 percent = ($3.47)

e Yield Adjustment + Adjusted Settlement =

October 28, 2004



Final Settlement per Acre
($3.47) + $77.20 = $73.73

e  Harvested acresx Final Settlement per Acre=
Final Settlement, with adjustments
119 x $73.73 = $8,773.87

The addendum to the option-to-purchase contract pro-
vided for payment of a20-cent-per-bushel premiumto Schafer
onall qualifyingwheat delivered. Thearbitratorsdetermined
that Northern Star applied the quantity of total bushels deliv-
ered — not only those in excess of 16.5 percent moisture—and
consequently overpaid Schafer by $927.15.

All of theclaimsand argumentsof thepartieswerereviewed
and considered thoroughly by the arbitrators, even those not
expressly addressed in this written decision. Therefore, this
decisionisintended to resolveall issues between the parties at
issuein this case.

| THEAWARD

The arbitrators denied Schafer’ s claim for payment in the
amount of $2.975per bushel (Y2 @ $3 per bushel and 2@ $2.95
per bushel) on his production, aswell as Schafer’s claims for
reimbursement onexpensesfor fertilizer andcropinsurance. In
so doing, the arbitrators relied upon the specific terms of the
contract, including the fact that the CBOT September 2002
wheat futurespricewasacomponent of thepricing mechanism,

October 28, 2004

and not what the contract intended would be paid per bushel.

Thearbitratorsawarded judgment to Northern Star against
Schafer for $790.30, representingthe$927.15 overpayment less
$136.85dueto Schafer frommiscal culation of thefinal adjusted
settlement.

Because neither party presented any documentation re-
gardingtheamount of attorney feesactually incurred or reason-
ably warranted, the arbitrators denied both parties’ claimsfor
attorney fees.

Submitted with the unanimous consent of the arbitrators,
whose names appear below:

Jay Mathews, Chairperson
GrainManager

Effingham Equity
Effingham, IIl.

DeanK ohlmeyer
GrainManager

Statel ineCooperative
Burt, lowa

GreggWeidner
Branch Manager
DemeterL.P.

SouthBeloit, I11.

Arbitration Decision 3



